



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 240/2025**

ABC

.....Petitioner

Through: Victim in person (through VC)

versus

THE STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State with SI
Divya, P.S. Patpargant Industrial Area

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

%

04.07.2025

CRL.M.A. 18760/2025

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Application is disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 240/2025

3. Criminal Revision Petition under Section 438 read with Section 397 of the Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 has been filed seeking cancellation of the Bail granted to the Respondents No. 2 to 4 *vide* Order dated 01.03.2025 of the learned ASJ.
4. Issue notice.
5. On advance notice, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State has appeared and accepted the notice. Learned Prosecutor seeks time to file the Status Report.
6. Be filed within 04 weeks days with advance copy to the other party.
7. On filing PF, notice be issued to the Respondents No. 2 to 4 through all



permissible modes, returnable on 06.10.2025.

JULY 4, 2025

N

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J.